User Manhual
Manual

del usuario

| GARDENL NEW

GAZEBO WITH NETTING
GLORIETA CON MALLA

English.... Page 3
Espaiiol.... Pagina 19




Getting Started

Contents ¢ Contenido Getting Started

Ensure all parts packaged in carton match the parts list.
Remove all protective materials and place parts on a

Getting Started .........ccccevveercnernnennnenn. 3 ) . :
non-abrasive surface to avoid scratching. If any parts are
PArtS LISt c.cueveveeeeeeeesessssssesnassssnsssseanns 4 missing or damaged, DO NOT attempt to assemble. Please
contact our customer service center (Monday-Friday
Parts Diagram .......cccceeeeeeecceeiinennnnncenns 6 9:00am - 5:00pm EST) at 1-800-599-8898.
Assembly Instructions .......ccc.ccceeaunennee 7 Caution
WAITANEY .eoveveceereeeesessaesesssesesssssesens 15 Read all the instructions before assembly. Failure to
comply with instructions may result in faulty assembly and
Warnings & Cautions .........ccccceeernnnnnee 17 potential injury! Assemble product on a soft, non-abrasive
surface such as a carpet or cardboard to avoid damaging
the item. Seek assistance to assemble bulky or heavy items.
After final alignment, make sure all bolts and nuts are
Para COMENZAr .....cceeeveveeruveecneensnnennns 19 securely tightened with screw covers pressed in place.
Lista de piezas ......cccceeeeerrrrrnnnnncinrnnnnns 20
Cleaning & Maintenance
Diagrama de las piezas .........ccccceeeeeeee. 22
Wash canopy with a mild solution of soap and water; rinse
Instrucciones de ensamblaje .............. 23 thoroughly. Dry completely.
Garantia ....cceeeciiiiiiineeiiiinnieneieneeen. 31
Advertencias y precauciones .............. 33

AFTER SALES SUPPORT 3

‘B 1800 599 8898 g support@tdcusainc.com

MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018



Pack Contents / Parts Parts List
Pack contents / parts
Pole
[ S
B Left Frame
- | I_L
Right Frame 9 {
(1 B A 3 -
G Canopy Two-Tier Ribs s 4 N =
(SRR NSRS o
KRR N
@ corner Canopy Rib RERE %
G Canopy Middle Rib (AR §§§§§§§§§~.:::§§§::
© support C
m Feet @ 3
n Connector
n Frame Connector E—Q\%L%
e @] O~ @S2 @)
€@ smal Canopy
Main Canopy
m Netting Panel
m Plastic Ring
Description t Description t

@ stake p Qty p Qty

A | Pole 4 K | Small Canopy 1
G M6 x 15mm Screws B | Left Frame 4 L | Main Canopy 1
B Screw Ring C | Right Frame 4 M | Netting Panel 1
o Wrench D | Canopy Two-Tier Ribs 4 N | Plastic Ring 32

E | Corner Canopy Rib 4 O | Stake 12
Rope i

F | Canopy Middle Rib 4 P | M6 x 15mm Screws 56

G | Support 8 R | Screw Ring 4

H | Feet 4 S | Wrench

| | Connector 1 T | Rope 4

J | Frame Connector 8

4 AFTER SALES SUPPORT AFTER SALES SUPPORT 5

L support@tdcusainc.com
MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018

‘82 1800 599 8898

‘B 1800 599 8898
MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018

]

== support@tdcusainc.com



Parts Diagram Assembly Instructions

*Please review Fig. 1 and Fig. 2 to see correct orientation of Pole (A)
when inserting Ring Screw (R).

o
o
29598
09008
o202

KRS
K

%
<R
20202

KX
35

o0
2

%
X

%

(&) M6X15 mm Screw (&) Screw Ring

STEP 1.

Insert Foot (H) into the bottom of Pole (A). Insert one Screw Mé6x15mm
(P)through Pole (A) and into Foot (H). Insert one Ring Screw (R) through
opposite side of Pole (A) and into Foot (H); tighten both screws down to
hold parts together. See Fig. 2 for further reference.

Repeat these steps to assemble the remaining Poles (A).

6 AFTER SALES SUPPORT AFTER SALES SUPPORT 7
gsupport@tdcusainc.com B 1800 599 8898 = 1800 599 8898 g support@tdcusainc.com
MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018 MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018



Assembly Instructions

*Before inserting any screws, please review Fig. 1and Fig. 2 above to
see the correct orientation of the parts in this step. Note that the rail
intended for the Netting Panels (M) should be facing inward and both
Frame Connectors (J) should be facing outward of an erected unit. Do
not tighten screws down completely during this portion of assembly.

Fig. 1

(12) M6X15 mm Screw

STEP 2:

Bring one Left Frame (B) and Right Frame (C) together so their open
ends meet. Insert one Screw Mé6x15mm (P) through Frame Connector
()) and into the lower bar of Left Frame (B). Insert one Screw M6x15mm
(P) through Frame Connector (J) and into the lower bar of Right Frame
(C); seeFig. 1.

STEP 3:
Place Frame Connector (J) against the top bars of where these parts
meet. Insert one Screw Mé6x15mm (P) through Frame Connector (J) and
into Left Frame (B). Do not insert any screws through Frame Connector
(1) and into Right Frame (C). This will be completed in a later step in this
manual.

Repeat these steps to assemble the remaining Left Frames (B) and Right
Frames (C) together.

Assembly Instructions

L support@tdcusainc.com
MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018

AFTER SALES SUPPORT
‘82 1800 599 8898

*Please review Fig. 1to see correct orientation of Left Frame (B) and
Right Frame (C) with Pole (A). Please note this figure is looking at
this corner from a prospective inside an erected unit. Part C is on
the left side of A and part B is on the right when on the inside of the
gazebo frame. Do not tighten screws down completely during this
portion of assembly. Fig. 1

Fig. 2

L

(32) M6X15 mm Screw

1
%

STEP 4: =
Place Left Frame (B) of an assembled frame against Pole (A). Please
note that the Ring Screw (R) should be below where Left Frame (B) is
being connected to Pole (A). Insert two Screws M6x15mm (P) through
Left Frame (B) and into Pole (A). On the adjacent side of the same Pole
(A), inserttwo Screws M6x15mm (P) through Right Frame (C) of a second
assembled frame; see Fig 1.

STEP 5:

Insert one Screw M6x15mm (P) through Support (G) and into the bottom
of Right Frame (C). Insert one Screw Mé6x15mm (P) through Support
(G) and into the bottom of Left Frame (B). Insert second Mé6x15mm (P)
through opposite ends of both Supports (G) and into Pole (A). See Fig.
2 for further reference.

Repeat these steps to connect assembled Left Frame (B) and Right
Frame (C), and Supports (G) with remaining Poles (A).

AFTER SALES SUPPORT 9
‘B 1800 599 8898 g support@tdcusainc.com
MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018



Assembly Instructions Assembly Instructions

— 1t ZL

(8) M6X15 mm Screw

STEP 7:
Place assembled ribs with connector over the height of assembled
frame. Insert Screws M6x15mm (P) through the ends of Corner Canopy

STEP 6: Ribs (E) and into the tops of Poles (A); see Fig. 1. Insert Screws M6x15mm
Insert Canopy Two Tier Ribs (D) into the four longer tubes of Connector (P) through the ends of Canopy Middle Ribs (F), through Frame
(I); see Fig. 1. Insert Canopy Middle Ribs (F) into four shorter tubes of Connector (J), and into the Right Frame (C); see Fig. 2.
Connector (I); see Fig. 1. Insert Corner Canopy Ribs (E) into Canopy Two
Tier Ribs (D); see Fig. 2. *Complete assembly by securely tightening all screws.
10 AFTER SALES SUPPORT AFTER SALES SUPPORT 1
g support@tdcusainc.com B 1800 599 8898 ‘B 1800 599 8898 g support@tdcusainc.com

MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018 MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018



Assembly Instructions Assembly Instructions

=
. 7 IS0
R KRR [ R s T
KRR ] R e B oo
R | K N TR K | R SR R TRRIEILILLIN
SR TR 8 R | R ) R essssesss
] RIS PRI s o O R R o | rzszsss RIS
s s et sesetiss 38 R | Rl e IS
5 S IS o s B R R s BRI
5% Srsosssesusatosetetet | sostatotosetetese Dasos0seseteds o9 Sososotesetesotototereilfrsesetetetotoresatotorel I/ asetesatotoroteseselidotesetotoroteselll otetesototeretetototoretetototond
553 R OAs8o0] | KRAR | BEAKS S8 = R | B B ] BRI
5 ] R | B RS IR s R Ko R R0 ORI
Sotede K RKRIRKKX XK RAERK AKX | PRASISRRARRX XKKS] R RK R IR RRIRHKX X KSSRARAKRIIY | PERSRSRKIEIERIAPERIREKIKIKT | KRR RERREIRKK]
55 R BRI 5 % el e Lo ssesioee
RO oo | KSR R s e RS R R
e | e R RS s R g B o0 | R
R | o] R RS0 R s KR R KR IR | R
SR B ] | RIS s R R BRI | RSB RoRR
R K B R ORI | RIS s oo | B e ISR | RSSO RSRSIY
e RO RE] | BRI oo R RO R AR K] KR RIIIIIS
e B BB S ORI | RIS RS R B o | RO
e B B S R8RS o R S I BRI
R O A SSRS] | IR S o e e B smsosen
e RS | PRI e BR8] | RO
s e e B R | RIS s 0] | BRI
o] | e e | RS IERIII0] | RISKBIILIIIERs ] e o] B
8 | RO BRI | RIS o e e o]
s R | KRS | Koo RIS e R SRR KRGS
] R | BRI | RSKBIIRIIIRK A B ] | BRI
R | e KRS IRROR R | RS RES e e e s esssossss
e | R | BB KSIIIILI] | RIS R B ] R eI
S | KB R s | oIS s | R ] | RSB ERIIIS
R | o5 ] B IR | BRI R B o] o]
I 358K ] B e BRI R R | KIS
R | B BRI BRI e B oo BRI
SRS Rt | RIS e R e | GRS
e sese RS | RIS R R S | IR
RIS Rt | KRS R R ] | RIS
KRR A | RIS e R S | IR
RIS I | KRS R RO e B | KIS
5% IR | IR e e e G | Ko
S el e e R | BRI
IS sSflssisistestens R R R | IS
RIS ke R R s | RG]
X EIGSRSHIREIARX AKX XEKRXRAKRRXKX | PERRIRRKIRIXRRXRIXIRRXRXRAK | KRR XRRRRKANL
R RS e St
3a%.%.9
2 o] e Rssonoe | IS
L LR RRRRAR Fig.2

STEP 8:
Place Small Canopy (K) over upper bars of Canopy Two Tier Ribs (D) so
that pockets underneath canopy fit into those rib ends; see Fig. 1.

STEP 9:

Place Main Canopy (L) over lower bars of Canopy Two Tier Ribs (D)
and canopy ribs. Unfold Main Canopy (L) completely so that pockets
underneath canopy fit into these rib ends; see Fig. 1.

STEP 10:
Place Plastic Rings (N) through grommets found at the top of the

Netting Panels (M) and through the rail found on parts Left Frame (B) STEP 11:
and Right Frame (C); see Fig. 2. Run two Stakes (0) through designated holes found on Feet (H) at the
bottom of each Pole (A). Screw Stakes (0) while inserting them into the

*Note that the stitching found on the netting, as well as a white tag ground for extra stability; see Fig. 1.
should be facing inward. Having the panels facing in the wrong

direction will prevent the netting from being drawn open and tied STEP 12:
down to the poles. Run Rope (T) through loops found at the tops of the four corners of the

Main Canopy (L). Secure the Rope (T) by tying a knot at this end. Secure
Use the ties found at the bottom of the Netting Panels (M) to secure the the opposite ends of the Ropes (T) to Stakes (0) also by tying knots; see
panels by running them through the Screw Ring (R) and around the Fig. 2. Insert the four Stakes (0) into the ground by screwing them in
Poles (A); see Fig. 3. place. When completed, the Ropes (T) should be tightly drawn.

12 AFTER SALES SUPPORT AFTER SALES SUPPORT 13
g support@tdcusainc.com B 1800 599 8898 ‘B 1800 599 8898 g support@tdcusainc.com

MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018 MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018



Assembly Instructions

Note: In case of adverse weather conditions or strong wind, please

remove the Main Canopy (N) from the gazebo.

The gazebo is designed to provide shade only. Do not use this gazebo
in strong wind and rain. Wind and rain can damage the gazebo and
could result in injury to you and others. It is not waterproof and not
intended for use in the rain. The water will sit on the canopy fabric
and severely damage the gazebo. Do not use or set up in rain, wind or

stormy conditions.

This product is designed for leisure use only and is not a shelter against

adverse weather conditions.

14
L support@tdcusainc.com
MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018

AFTER SALES SUPPORT
‘82 1800 599 8898

\/
GARDENLINE

WARRANTY CARD
GAZEBO WITH NETTING

TDC USA, Inc.

5 Industrial Road
Fairfield, NJ 07004
United States of America
support@tdcusainc.com

\
Your details:
Name
Address
[ = .
o) E mail
Date of purchase
* We recommend you keep the receipt with this warranty card. You must include a copy of your receipt
Location of purchase
\_ J
4 o ] N/ )
Description of malfunction:
J \L J
é leted AFTER SALES SUPPORT 7884\
Return your complete oy
warranty card with the faulty a® 1800599 8898
product to: ] support@tdcusainc.com
MODEL:

GAZEBO WITH NETTING ~ MODEL: 21994-18  04/201 BJ

Phone lines available
Monday to Friday
9am - 5pm EST.

YEAR WARRANTY




ALDI INC. FULL WARRANTY CONDITIONS

Dear Customer:

The ALDI warranty is a full warranty offering you the following benefits:
Warranty period: 2 years* from date of purchase.

Costs: Free repair, exchange, or refund.
No transport costs.

ADVICE Please contact our service hotline by phone, email or
fax before sending the device. This allows us to provide
support in the event of possible operator errors.

In order to make a claim under the warranty, please send us:
The faulty item with all component parts, the original receipt, and the
warranty card properly completed.

The warranty does not cover damage caused by:
Accident or unanticipated events to frame [metal parts] (e.g. wind,
snow, lighting, fire).
Deterioration, fading, sagging, or unanticipated events to canopies
and netting panels (e.g. wind, sun, rain, pets/animals).
Improper use or transport.
Failure to follow safety and maintenance instructions.
Other improper treatment or modification.

After the expiration of the warranty period, you may have your product
repaired at your own expense. You will be notified of the repair costs in
advance.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, which may vary from state to state
that are not intended to exceed statutory minimum requirements beyond what
is included above.

This warranty does not limit the statutory obligation of the seller arising
from any implied warranties. The period of warranty can only be extended in
accordance with applicable law.

Warnings & Cautions
1. When storing, do not re-pack your gazebo until completely dry.
2. This gazebo must be assembled by two or more adults.

3. The gazebo canopy must not be left attached in windy or extreme
conditions.

4. Loading limit of the hook is 10 Ibs.

5. Steel components for garden accessories and furniture are treated with
rust-inhibiting paint that protects them from rust. However, due to the
nature of steel, surface oxidation (rusting) will occur if this protective
coating is scratched. This is a natural process. To minimize this condition,
it is recommended that care be taken when assembling and handling the
product in order to prevent the paint from being scratched. If scratching
or damage occurs, it is recommended that the area be touched-up
immediately with rust-inhibiting paint. Surface rust can be removed easily
using a very light application of common cooking oil. If surface oxidation
(rusting) occurs and no measures are taken to correct it, the oxidation may
start dripping on the deck or patio, which may cause damaging strains that
can be difficult to remove.

WARNING

KEEP ALL FLAME AND HEAT SOURCES AWAY FROM CANOPY
FABRIC. This tent is made with fabric that meets CPAI-84 specifications
for flame resistance. It is not fire proof. The fabric will burn if left in
continuous contact with any flame source.




Para comenzar

Para comenzar

Compare todas las piezas incluidas en la caja con la lista de
piezas. Quite todos los materiales de proteccion y ponga
las piezas sobre una superficie no abrasiva para evitar que
se rayen. Si falta alguna pieza, NO intente ensamblar la
unidad. Llame a nuestro centro de atencion al cliente (de
lunes a viernes de 9:00 a.m. a 5:00 p.m. EST) al
1-800-599-8898.

Precauciones

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de ensamblar la unidad.
iNo hacerlo puede resultar en un ensamblaje incorrecto,
lo que puede ocasionar lesiones! Ensamble la unidad
sobre una superficie blanda y no abrasiva, tal como

una alfombra o carton, para evitar danarla. Pida ayuda
para ensamblar las partes pesadas y voluminosas. Tras

la alineacion final, asegurese de que todos los pernos y
tuercas estén firmemente apretados y estén cubiertos con
los embellecedores.

Limpieza y mantenimiento

Lavar el toldo con una soluciéon de agua y jabon suave;
enjuaguelo bien. Secar completamente.

SERVICIO POSVENTA 19
‘B 1800 599 8898 g support@tdcusainc.com
MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018



Contenido de la caja / Piezas Lista de piezas

Contenido de la caja / piezas

Poste
- [ K5
B Marco izquierdo
——=__ @ TT]
Marco derecho IP ‘@
0" / LF
G Varillas de dos niveles del toldo P i N "
[ L T N
KRS R sl
G Varilla de esquina del toldo s ssaass
KRS X
'::::0,0,0 0,0:?
@ Varilla central del toldo [ I
© soporte S B :
© rxa o
n Conector
n Conector del marco E—Q\%L%
) EFIEE)
“ Toldo pequefio
Toldo principal
m Panel de malla
m Anillo de plastico
© Estaca Descripcion Cant. Descripcion Cant.
A | Poste 4 K | Toldo pequefio 1
o Tornillos M6 x 15 mm B | Marco izquierdo 4 L | Toldo principal 1
B Gancho con rosca C | Marco derecho 4 M | Panel de malla 1
o Llave inglesa D | Varillas de dos niveles del toldo 4 N | Anillo de plastico 32
Soga E | Varilla de esquina del toldo 4 0O | Estaca 12
F | Varilla central del toldo 4 P | Tornillos M6 x 15 mm 56
G | Soporte 8 R | Gancho con rosca 4
H | Pata 4 S | Llave inglesa
I | Conector 1 T | Soga 4
J | Conector del marco 8
20 SERVICIO POSVENTA SERVICIO POSVENTA 21
g support@tdcusainc.com B 1800 599 8898 ‘B 1800 599 8898 g support@tdcusainc.com

MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018 MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018



Diagrama de las piezas Instrucciones de ensamblaje

*Consulte la figura 1y la figura 2 para ver la orientacion correcta del
Poste (A) al insertar el Gancho con rosca (R).

Figura 1

XA

(&) Tornillos M6 x 15 mm (&) Gancho con rosca

PASO 1:
V @ Inserte la Pata (H) en la parte inferior del Poste (A). Inserte un Tornillo
M6 x 15 mm (P) a través del Poste (A) y en la Pata (H). Inserte un Gancho
con rosca (R) a través del lado opuesto del Poste lateral (A) y en la Pata
(H); apriete ambos tornillos para sujetar las dos piezas juntas. Ver la
figura 2 para obtener mas referencia.

Repetir estos pasos para montar los restantes Postes (A).

22 SERVICIO POSVENTA SERVICIO POSVENTA 23

gsupport@tdcusainc.com B 1800 599 8898 ‘B 1800 599 8898 g support@tdcusainc.com

MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018 MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018



Instrucciones de ensamblaje

*Antes de insertar ningun tornillo, revise la figura 1y la figura 2 de
arriba para ver la orientacion correcta de las piezas en este paso. Tenga
en cuenta que el riel destinado para los Paneles de malla (M) debe
estar orientado hacia adentro y los dos Conectores de marco (J) deben
estar orientados hacia afuera en una unidad montada. No apriete
completamente los tornillos durante esta parte del ensamblaje.

Figura 1

(12) Tornillos M6 x 15 mm

PASO 2:
Coloque un Marco izquierdo (B) y un Marco derecho (C) de manera
que se unan por sus extremos abiertos. Inserte un Tornillo M6 x 15 mm
(P) a través del Conector del marco (J) y en la barra inferior del Marco
izquierdo (B). Inserte un Tornillo M6 x 15 mm (P) a través del Conector
del marco (J) y en la barra inferior del Marco derecho (C); ver la figura 1.

PASO 3:

Coloque el Conector del marco (J) contra las barras superiores donde
se juntan estas piezas. Inserte un Tornillo M6 x 15 mm (P) a través del
Conector del marco (J) y en el Marco izquierdo (B). No inserte ninglin
tornillo a través del Conector del marco (J) y en el marco derecho (C). Esto
se completara en un paso posterior de este manual.

Repita estos pasos para ensamblar los restantes Marcos izquierdos (B) y
Marcos derechos (C) juntos.

Instrucciones de ensamblaje

24

L support@tdcusainc.com

SERVICIO POSVENTA
‘82 1800 599 8898

MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018

*Consulte la figura 1 para ver la orientacion correcta del Marco
izquierdo (B) y el Marco derecho (C) con el Poste (A). Tenga en
cuenta que en esta figura se esta viendo esta esquina como la veria
una persona en el interior de una unidad erigida. La Parte C esta en
el lado izquierdo de A y la Parte B esta a la derecha cuando se esta
en el interior del marco de la glorieta. No apriete completamente

los tornillos durante esta parte del ensamblaje.
Figura 1

P Figura 2

| —

(32) Tornillos M6 x 15 mm

PASO 4:
Coloque el Marco izquierdo (B) de un marco ensamblado contra el
Poste (A). Tenga en cuenta que el Gancho con rosca (R) debe estar
debajo de donde el Marco izquierdo (B) se esta conectando al Poste
(A). Inserte dos Tornillos M6 x 15 mm (P) a través del Marco izquierdo (B)
y en el Poste (A). En el lado adyacente del mismo Poste (A), inserte dos
Tornillos M6 x 15 mm (P) a través del Marco derecho (C) de un segundo
marco ensamblado; ver la figura 1.

PASO 5:

Inserte un Tornillo M6 x 15 mm (P) a través del Soporte (G) y en la parte
inferior del Marco derecho (C). Inserte un Tornillo M6 x 15 mm (P) através
del Soporte (G) y en la parte inferior del Marco izquierdo (B). Inserte el
segundo Tornillo M6 x 15 mm (P) a través de los extremos opuestos de
ambos Soportes (G) y en el Poste (A). Ver la figura 2 para obtener mas
referencia.

Repita estos pasos para conectar el Marco izquierdo (B) y el Marco
derecho (C) ensamblados, y los Soportes (G) con los Postes (A) restantes.

SERVICIO POSVENTA
‘B 1800 599 8898 g support@tdcusainc.com
MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018

25



Instrucciones de ensamblaje Instrucciones de ensamblaje

| l /I( : m Figura 1

Figura 1

Figura 2 < h

(8) Tornillos M6 x 15 mm

PASO 7:
Coloque las varillas ensambladas con el conector sobre el tope del
marco ensamblado. Inserte los Tornillos M6 x 15 mm (P) a través de los

PASO 6: extremos de las Varillas de la esquina del toldo (E) y en la parte superior
Inserte las Varillas de dos niveles del toldo (D) en los cuatro tubos mas de los Postes (A); ver la figura 1. Inserte los Tornillos M6 x 15 mm (P) a
largos del Conector (I); ver la figura 1. Inserte las Varillas centrales del través de los extremos de las Varillas centrales del toldo (F), a través del
toldo (F) en los cuatro tubos mas cortos del Conector (I); ver la figura 1. Conector del Marco () y en el Marco derecho (C); ver figura 2.
Inserte las Varillas de esquina (E) en la Varillas de dos niveles (D); ver
lafigura 2. *Complete el montaje apretando firmemente todos los tornillos.
26 SERVICIO POSVENTA SERVICIO POSVENTA 27
g support@tdcusainc.com B 1800 599 8898 ‘B 1800 599 8898 g support@tdcusainc.com

MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018 MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018



Instrucciones de ensamblaje Instrucciones de ensamblaje

. FiguraZ
Figura 1
X 2
2>
RO
R
R
%8
KX
3%
oo
X
%S
- . T e L
Figura 3 R0 .
R | KISR0 < e TETSSRIIKS
RRRIR] | RSHRRE RN 7RSSR IRIPIRIIKRRIA | RS
X RKRRR XRRRRK RRRIRRREKK XRIREEKY | BREKISREAEREREKREKRSKREL
R | R R RES
R | RIS
OE oot s a ot Foatetotesetatetotenstotolliosesetosoretetatotote sotetoretatotet I Satototeoatototosetatototosetetel
5030RRIK o e ottt tetote ot [ otosetatetetoretatetlanetatototetatu i fosetatetetetotototetetotototeset
R e | B 8RS
SIS | | B R TR
K5 oo e g R oGRS | g SKsRsso0odo e LSRR
R | R | B | SRR s > T
g oo B KK KRR KSR | BRI GIKS S % XTI IIZLIN
R | R R R ] | BRI, I | R R R
R R R O | KRR RIS ] | BR300 R332 < R B SRS R RS R RRRS
R R R O S | BRI R Il st
o R B e | BRS80S ] K | B S RSSRSSKE | BSESIIEIIRIEK
XX AKREKRRKREEKA | PRIKREKRAEKRKRA X RRRA | BREKREREEKEAKEREKREKKRLLK KR RRRR LI R R R RKLKLX RKRSAKRIRRLIAPARRRRRHKY | RRKIRRRRH KKK KKK
oo e B S | BSSSELIEEESK ] R B O SOR0os S | BRSSESSBERIS
e B ORS00 | KSR SIIC8KS R | B | RO R | BB S R SRRES
XS SREIREKAKR 0202020200562 %% XEAKR] | RERSREEKKREKIERIRAI X RXXR KK KRXKX KSRSISIKIRARL RGBSR XS [ PIREREKRERIAEEREAEEL
e | B 0ol | KSR 0B0RK e | B BSOS S | BSOS
| B A COS0% | BSOS R R B s | BRSSO
R | B ] | B S oSSR e | B B o088 | RS SSORRIIRIS
e KSR | BRIIISIIIS R | K | B S | BSOS
RIS | PRREKEAIEK: S | RSRREIILRRLLEELL I CRRRAKK XXX X IRRRKICA] | PRIXX KRR KK KA IXIXXXT | BIRERERRERRKEKIIRRK
00000002020 %0%6% % %% 02050565625 %% R | RERRRRRIREEIIREILK] XEIREKLRAKRXX] | IR KR K KX KRR X EKEIRELEKRXE XRXAREXY | RERREREKEERIREKRRIK
R | PEREEKKIIIREEY QLR | KRR XK IRRRRLX KRR XK K RRRIPIA] | PRI I KR KR KK APLR KRR KKK | BRI
A B e S | BRSSSEIIEIISES ] R B S SRSSS S | BRRESSREESRIEKS
200X | PEIIIIIIIDERINRINN] | RRIRRANANANRN SootstosesesstotesetelIlsteretatotetesetetororet i totesetetototoresetelidotesetotorotesi ot tetotototesetototoresetototond
X R EKREKLEX 0200020260050 %% KA | RESEIREEREEIREIRAIK X R XK IELEKRX X KRR KRKKRIKX X CRR IR 55 | RO
e e oSS SRS | KSOSESSIEKK R B e | B SR | RSS!
R B R | B SSoSSSRIELRK e | e B e | B SS SRS
R | o | KBRS0 SR RS | B O | RS0 e8]
o B K 0o | RSSO SSRRS Soo0AEeS ] B R S | BSSSSISEIK
R | B o | KR SO0 Q08 e sososa et oo oo o st oo eSS ososata oo sosatatesosososat
R B oo | KBS0 0% B S SoSEY | BRSSO
O B SRS | RS SS8ELS0RIS s e o | SRR SR8
R B R S | KSR SRIR% B SRS | B SESIRRIKS
Sesotstoteresatoteretetolliosetetototoretatototeretetototoretato il tetetototesetetotoresesatotetesell sorosssnsatorentotetalliesotoretesesetotorotitissatororetatotolll Sototetesetototeresetototesesess]
B o ssranar ossasesesersrisisiotots o | e S SoR] | KSR
R | R RSRS05] | KSR s B ]| RG]
R | s | KRS ) | RSB
B e B Ras oo IPIOSIKRIR0] | Rssoos SR eeKIssoeoed
B S RSSSSEY | BES S8 SSRIKS
R RO s | KRS osssessssesssse]
. B ] | KoK
B e | KSR SO0
* R B | B RS
CRHXKLX R KKK RRRRLRX KRR XA AOAAA
S ] R
~ . . QRS RO LI
Coloque el Toldo pequeno (K) sobre las barras superiores de las Varillas TR T Figura 2

de dos niveles (D) de modo que los bolsillos debajo del dosel se ajusten
en los extremos de esas varillas; ver la figura 1.

PASO 9: Figura 1
Coloque el Toldo principal (L) sobre las barras inferiores de las Varillas

de dos niveles del Toldo (D) y las Varillas del toldo. Despliegue el Toldo

principal (L) por completo de modo que los bolsillos debajo del dosel

se ajusten en los extremos de esas varillas; ver la figura 1.

PASO 10:
Coloque los Anillos de plastico (N) a través de ojales que se encuentran PASO 11: ) ‘ .
en la parte superior de los Paneles de malla (M) y a través del riel que Pase dos Estacas (0) a traves de los agujeros designados que se

se encuentra en las piezas Marco izquierdo (B) y Marco derecho (C); ver encuentran en las Patas (H) en la parte inferior de cada Poste (A). Haga
lafigura 2. girar las Estacas (0) mientras las inserta en la tierra para que brinden

una mayor estabilidad; ver la figura 1.

*Tenga en cuenta que las costuras que se encuentran en la malla,

asi como la etiqueta blanca, deben estar orientadas hacia adentro. PASO 12:

Poner los paneles orientados hacia la direcciénincorrectaimpedira Pase la Soga (T) a través de los ojales que se encuentran en la parte

que la red se abra y se fije a los postes. superior de las cuatro esquinas del Toldo principal (L). Asegure la Soga
(T) atando un nudo en este extremo. Asegure los extremos opuestos

Use los amarres que se encuentran en la parte inferior de los Paneles de las Sogas (T) a las Estacas (0) también atando nudos; ver la figura 2.

de malla (M) para asegurar los paneles, haciéndolos pasar a través del Haga girar las cuatro Estacas (0) mientras las inserta en el suelo en su

Gancho con rosca (R) y alrededor de los Postes (A); ver la figura 3. lugar. Cuando termine, las Sogas (T) deben quedar bien tirantes.

28 SERVICIO POSVENTA SERVICIO POSVENTA 29

g support@tdcusainc.com B 1800 599 8898 ‘B 1800 599 8898 g support@tdcusainc.com

MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018 MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018



Instrucciones de ensamblaje

Aviso: En caso de malas condiciones meteoroldgicas o viento fuerte,
quite el Toldo principal (J) de la glorieta.

La glorieta esta disefiada para dar sombra solamente. No use esta
glorieta bajo viento y lluvia fuertes. El viento y la lluvia pueden danar
la glorieta y podrian causarle lesiones a usted y a los demas. No es
impermeable y no se ha disenado para utilizar en la lluvia. El agua se
asentara facilmente en la tela del toldo y dafara grandemente a la
glorieta. No utilizar o ensamblar bajo la lluvia, el viento o condiciones
tormentosas.

Este producto esta disefiado para el esparcimiento y no es un refugio
contra las condiciones meteoroldgicas adversas.

GARDENLYNE"

TARJETA DE GARANTIA
GLORIETA CON MALLA

30
L support@tdcusainc.com
MODEL: 22095-18 PRODUCT CODE: 7884 04/2018

SERVICIO POSVENTA
‘82 1800 599 8898

4 )
Sus datos:
Nombre
Direccion
P L.
0 Correo electrénico
Fecha de la compra*
* Le recomendamos que guarde el recibo con esta tarjeta de garantia. Debe incluir una copia de su recibo.
Lugar de la compra
. J
o . AY4 )
Descripcion de la averia:
 E—
.
\_ J \_ J
~
_ Y ( sErvicio PoSVENTA 7884
Devuelva su tarjeta de garantia oy
completada junto con el producto a'@ 1800599 8898
defectuoso a: 0 support@tdcusainc.com
MODELO:
TDC USA, Inc. GLORIETA CON MALLA ~ MODELO: 21994-18  04/2018)
5 Industrial Road
Fairfield, NJ 07004 Laslllne.as tel.efonlcas
estan disponibles de
United States of America lunes a viernes, de
support@tdcusainc.com 9a.m.a5p.m.EST
ANOS DE GARANTIA
\_ J




CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTIA COMPLETA
DE ALDI INC.

Estimado cliente:

La garantia ALDI es una garantia completa que le ofrece los siguientes beneficios:
Periodo de garantia: 2 afios a partir de la fecha de la compra.

Costos: Reparacidn/sustitucion gratis o reembolso.
No hay costos de transporte.

AVISO Péngase en contacto con nuestra linea directa de atencién
por teléfono, correo electréonico o fax antes de retornar el
producto. Esto nos permite proporcionar ayuda en caso de
posibles errores del operador.

Para hacer una reclamacion bajo la garantia, por favor envienos:
El articulo defectuoso junto con todas las piezas, el recibo de compra
original y la tarjeta de garantia completada de manera apropiada.

La garantia no cubre a los dafios ocasionados por:

Para el marco (partes metalicas): eventos accidentales o imprevistos

(por ejemplo, viento, nieve, rayos, fuego).

Para los toldos y paneles de malla: deterioro, decoloracion,
hundimiento, o eventos imprevistos (por ejemplo, viento, sol, lluvia,
mascotas/animales).

Uso o transporte inadecuados.

Incumplimiento de las instrucciones de seguridad y mantenimiento.
Otro tratamiento o modificacion inadecuados.

Después del vencimiento del periodo de garantia, tiene la posibilidad de mandar a
reparar su producto si usted corre con los gastos. Se le notificard por adelantado el
costo de reparacion.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos y es posible que también tenga
otros derechos que pueden variar de un estado a otro, pero no tiene como fin
exceder los requisitos legales minimos que aqui se incluyen.

Esta garantia no limita la obligacién legal del vendedor derivada de cualquier
garantia implicita. El periodo de garantia solo se puede extender hasta donde lo
permita la ley.

Advertencias y precauciones

1. No guarde la glorieta sino hasta que se haya secado completamente.
2. Esta glorieta debe ser ensamblada por dos o mas adultos.

3. El toldo no debe permanecer instalado en condiciones extremas o de
viento.

4. El peso maximo soportado por el gancho es de 10 libras (4.5 kg).

5. Los componentes de acero para accesorios y muebles de jardin estan
tratados con pintura antiéxido que los protegen contra el 6xido. No
obstante, debido a la naturaleza del acero, puede producirse oxidacion
superficial si el recubrimiento antioxido se raya; esto es un proceso natural.
Para minimizar las probabilidades de que esto ocurra, se recomienda
tener cuidado al ensamblar y manejar el producto, a fin de evitar que la
pintura se raye. Si se producen dafos o rayas, se recomienda pintar el
drea inmediatamente con pintura antidxido. El 6xido superficial puede
eliminarse facilmente con una aplicacion muy ligera de aceite normal de
cocina. Si se produce oxidacidn superficial y no se toma ninguna medida
para resolver el problema, el 6xido puede comenzar a gotear sobre el
balcén o patio, y provocar manchas dificiles de eliminar.

ADVERTENCIA

MANTENER LAS LLAMAS Y LAS FUENTES DE CALOR ALEJADAS
DEL TEJIDO DE ESTE TOLDO. Este toldo esta fabricado con un tejido
que cumple con la norma CPAI-84 de resistencia a las llamas. No es
ignifugo. El tejido ardera si entra en contacto continuo con una llama.







DISTRIBUTED BY e DISTRIBUIDO POR:
ALDIINC., BATAVIA, IL 60510
WWW.ALDI.US

AFTER SALES SUPPORT
SERVICIO POSVENTA 7884

7Yy 1800 599 8898

g support@tdcusainc.com

MODEL / MODELO:
GAZEBO WITH NETTING/GLORIETA CON MALLA  04/2018

YEAR WARRANTY
ANOS DE GARANTIA



